

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
ANESTHESIOLOGISTS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-06823

Honorable Marvin E. Aspen

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. Reimbursement for Out-of-Network Services 4

 II. The No Surprises Act..... 5

 A. Reforms to Patient Cost-Sharing 6

 B. Reforms to Out-of-Network Reimbursement 7

 III. Interim Final Rule Published on October 7, 2021 11

 A. Promulgation Without Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking 11

 B. Provisions Governing the Selection of an Offer Under the IDR Process. 13

 IV. APA Rulemaking..... 15

 V. Standard of Review..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 18

 I. The Departments’ Rebuttable Presumption Is Invalid Under *Chevron* Step One Because It Is Contrary to the Language of the Statute..... 20

 A. The Departments’ Rebuttable Presumption in Favor of the Offer Closest to the QPA Is Contrary to the Text of the No Surprises Act 21

 B. Congress Created Presumptions Elsewhere in the Same Act, Demonstrating That the Departments’ Presumption in Favor of the Offer Closest to the QPA Is Impermissible 24

 C. The Departments’ Presumption in Favor of the Offer Closest to the QPA Exceeds the Authority Granted by Congress to Implement the Act..... 25

 II. The IFR’s Rebuttable Presumption in Favor of the QPA Is Not Entitled to Deference Under *Chevron* Step Two Because the Department’s Statutory Analysis Is Unreasonable, the Presumption Is Contrary to Congressional Intent, and the IFR Is Procedurally Defective..... 27

 A. The Departments’ Interpretation of the Statute Is an Unreasonable Textual Analysis Divorced From Canons of Construction 27

 B. The Departments’ Rebuttable Presumption in Favor of the Offer Closest to the QPA Thwarts Congress’s Intent 32

C.	The Departments’ Interpretation of the Statute Is Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference Because the IFR Is Procedurally Defective.....	36
III.	The IFR’s Presumption in Favor of the Offer Closest to the QPA Was Promulgated in Violation of the Rulemaking Requirements of the APA.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbas v. Selling Source, LLC, No. 09-cv-3413, 2009 WL 4884471
(N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2009)..... 36

Allison v. Liberty Sav., 695 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 24, 32

Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA, 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 29

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Block, 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 16

Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC, 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 25

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., 534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 20

BNSF Ry. Co. v. United States, 775 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 32

Brumfield v. City of Chicago, 735 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2013) 27

Cap. Area Immigrants’ Rts. Coal. v. Trump, 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020) 15

Catawba Cnty. v. EPA, 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 32

Cent. United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell, 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 31

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... *passim*

Ciox Health, LLC v. Azar, 435 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 31

Citizens for Appropriate Rural Rds., Inc. v. Foxx, 14 F. Supp. 3d 1217 (S.D. Ind. 2014)..... 16

City of Evanston v. Barr, 412 F. Supp. 3d 873 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 20, 24

Congregation of the Passion v. Johnson, 79 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 27

Cook Cnty. v. Wolf, 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020) 16, 17, 18

Coyomani-Cielo v. Holder, 758 F.3d 908, 914 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 27, 32

Dialysis Patient Citizens v. Burwell, No. 4:17-CV-16, 2017 WL 365271
(E.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2017)..... 39

Emergency Servs. Billing Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 668 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 18, 20, 36

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 32

FDIC v. Chicago Title Ins. Co., 12 F.4th 676 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 22, 24, 35

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 16

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. United States, 55 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 16

Hoctor v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Illinois v. I.C.C., 687 F.2d 1047 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 23, 30

In re Clark, 738 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 21

In re DeMert & Dougherty, Inc., 271 B.R. 821 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2001)..... 23

Int'l Adm'rs, Inc. v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., 753 F.2d 1373 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 21

Int'l Union, United Mine Workers v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 15

Jeffers v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue, 992 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2021) 17

Jefferson v. United States, 546 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 22

Jifry v. FAA, 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 38

Judulang v. Holder, 565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... 18

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States, 754 F.3d 923 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 32

Krawczyk v. Centurion Cap. Corp., No. 06-C-6273, 2009 WL 395458
(N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2009) 24

Lamie v. United States, 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 21

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach, 523 U.S. 26 (1998)..... 22

Marquette Cement Mfg. Co. v. FTC, 147 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1945) 25

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Rsch. v. United States, 562 U.S. 44 (2011) 18

Mayorkas v. Cook Cnty., 141 S. Ct. 1292 (2021) 16

MBH Commodity Advisors, Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n,
250 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 17, 27

Middleton v. City of Chicago, 578 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 16, 19, 32

N. Dakota ex re. Olson v. CMS, 403 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 32

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 37

Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall, 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 37, 38

New Jersey, Dep’t Env’t Prot. v. EPA, 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 16

Niz-Chavez v. Garland, 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)..... 21

Pfeiffer v. Essex Wire Corp., 682 F.2d 684 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 32

Reverse Mortg. Sols., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
365 F. Supp. 3d 931 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 18, 27

Ron Peterson Firearms, LLC v. Jones, 760 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 32

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 25

Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd., 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021)..... 25

Santana v. Holder, 731 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 32

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu, 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) 17

Schafer v. Astrue, 641 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 32

Sierra Club v. EPA, 781 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 32

Smith v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228 (2005) 26

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA, 605 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1979) 37

United States v. Johnson, 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 38

United States v. Kelly, 500 F.2d 72 (7th Cir. 1974)..... 30

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 36

United States v. Rosenbohm, 564 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 26

Univ. Med. Ctr. of S. Nev. v. Shalala, 173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 17

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 27, 31

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 23, 31

WPIX, Inc. v. IVI, Inc., 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 32
Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy, 832 F.3d 654, 668 (7th Cir. 2016) 19, 32

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)..... 16, 20, 40
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(d) 15
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(3) 16, 20, 40
5 U.S.C. § 702..... 4, 16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 4, 16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 4, 16, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 4, 16, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)..... 4, 16, 20, 40
5 U.S.C. § 8902(p) 2
15 U.S.C. § 1116(a) 24
26 U.S.C. § 9816..... 2, 6
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(1)(C)(ii) 6
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(1)(C)(iii) 6
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(1)(C)(iv)..... 38
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(1)(C)(iv)(I)..... 8
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(1)(C)(iv)(II) 7
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(3)(E)..... 30
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(3)(E)(i)..... 7
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(3)(F)(i)..... 6
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(3)(H) 7, 31
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(3)(I)..... 7
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(3)(K) 31

26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(3)(K)(i)	7
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(3)(K)(ii)	8, 10
26 U.S.C. § 9816(a)(3)(K)(iii)	7
26 U.S.C. § 9816(b)(1)(A).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 9816(b)(1)(B).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 9816(b)(1)(C).....	8, 38
26 U.S.C. § 9816(b)(1)(D).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 9816(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)	38
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(1)(A)	8
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(1)(B)	8
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(2)(A).....	11, 25, 37
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(2)(B)	10
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(4)(A)	10
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(4)(A)(i)	11
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(4)(A)(ii)	11
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(4)(A)(vi)	11
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(4)(F)(i).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(4)(F)(i)(I)-(III).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(4)(F)(ii).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5).....	2, 33
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5)(A)(i)	9, 21
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5)(B)(i).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5)(B)(i)(II)	9
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5)(B)(ii)	8, 9

26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5)(C) *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5)(C)(i)..... 22

26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5)(C)(i)(I)..... 30

26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5)(C)(i)(I)-(II)..... 9, 30

26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5)(C)(ii) 10, 22

26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5)(D) 10, 21, 22

26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5)(E)(i)(I)..... 10

29 U.S.C. § 1185e..... 2, 6

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(1)(C)(ii)..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(1)(C)(iii)..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(1)(C)(iv)..... 38

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(1)(C)(iv)(I)..... 8

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(1)(C)(iv)(II) 7

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(3)(E)..... 30

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(3)(E)(i)..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(3)(F)(i) 6

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(3)(H) 7, 31

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(3)(I)..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(3)(K) 31

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(3)(K)(i)..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(3)(K)(ii) 8, 10

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(a)(3)(K)(iii) 7

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(b)(1)(A) 6

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(b)(1)(B) 6

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(b)(1)(C) 8, 38

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(b)(1)(D) 7

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(b)(2)(A)(ii) 6

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)..... 38

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(1)(A) 8

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(1)(B)..... 8

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(2)(A) 11, 25, 37

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(2)(B)..... 10

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(4)(A) 10

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(4)(A)(i)..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(4)(A)(ii) 11

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(4)(A)(vi)..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(4)(F)(i) 8

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(4)(F)(i)(I)-(III) 11

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(4)(F)(ii) 8

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(5)..... 2, 33

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(5)(A)(i)..... 9, 21

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(5)(B)(i)..... 8

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(5)(B)(ii)..... 8, 9

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(5)(B)(ii)(II) 9

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(5)(C)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(5)(C)(i)..... 22

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(5)(C)(i)(I)..... 30

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(5)(C)(i)(I)-(II) 9, 30

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(5)(C)(ii)..... 10, 22

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(5)(D) 10, 21, 22

29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c)(5)(E)(i)(I)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 2, 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(ii) 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iii)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(I) 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(II)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv) 38

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E) 30

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i) 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(F)(i)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(H)..... 7, 31

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(I) 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K)..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K)(i)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K)(ii)..... 8, 10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K)(iii)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(A)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(B)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(C)..... 8, 38

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(D)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(2)(A)(ii)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)..... 38

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(A)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(B)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(2)(A)..... 11, 25, 37

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(2)(B)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(A)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(A)(i)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(A)(ii)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(A)(vi)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(F)(i)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(F)(i)(I)-(III)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(F)(ii)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5) 2, 33

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(A)(i)..... 9, 21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B)(i) 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B)(i)(II)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B)(ii) 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i) 22

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)(I) 30

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)(I)-(II)..... 9, 30

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii) 10, 22

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(D)..... 10, 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)(I) 10

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-131 to 132 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132(d)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1315a(b)(2)(B)(xi)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(2) 29

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260,
134 Stat. 1182 24, 25

Lower Health Care Costs Act, S. 1895, 116th Cong. § 103(a) (2019) 34
 No Surprises Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. BB, tit. I, 134 Stat. 2757-890 (2020)..... 1, 6

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9816-8T(a)(2)(v) 40
 26 C.F.R. § 54.9816-8T(a)(2)(viii)..... 40
 26 C.F.R. § 54.9816-8T(c)(4)(ii)(A)..... 41
 26 C.F.R. § 54.9816-8T(c)(4)(iii)(C)..... 41
 26 C.F.R. § 54.9816-8T(c)(4)(iv) 41
 26 C.F.R. § 54.9816-8T(c)(4)(vi)(B) 41
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.716-8(a)(2)(v)..... 41
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.716-8(a)(2)(viii)..... 41
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.716-8(c)(4)(ii)(A) 41
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.716-8(c)(4)(iii)(C) 41
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.716-8(c)(4)(iv)..... 41
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.716-8(c)(4)(vi)(B) 41
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(a)(2)(v) 40
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(a)(2)(viii)..... 40
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(ii)(A) 40
 45 C.F.R. § 159.510(c)(4)(iii)(C)..... 40
 45 C.F.R. § 510(c)(4)(iv) 40
 45 C.F.R. § 510(c)(4)(vi)(B)..... 40

Federal Registers

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I, 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021).....
 11, 30, 31, 39
 Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021) passim

Other Authorities

Letter from Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians & Emergency Dep’t Prac. Mgmt. Ass’n to Xavier Becerra, Janet Yellen, and Martin Walsh, Dep’t Sec’ys 11 (Aug. 31, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CMS-2021-0117-5695> 39

Letter from Am. Coll. of Radiology to Chiquita Brooks-LaSure, Adm’r, CMS 2 (Sept. 7, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CMS-2021-0117-7239> 39

Letter from Am. Soc’y of Anesthesiologists to Xavier Becerra, Janet Yellen, and Martin Walsh, Dep’t Sec’ys 3 (Sept. 7, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CMS-2021-0117-7410> 39

Letter from Members of Congress to Xavier Becerra, Janet Yellen, and Martin Walsh, Dep’t Sec’ys, 1 (Nov. 5, 2021), <https://www.acep.org/globalassets/new-pdfs/advocacy/2021.11.05-no-surprises-act-letter.pdf>..... 33

Letter from Richard E. Neal, Chairman, Comm. on Ways & Means, and Kevin Brady, Ranking Member of Comm. on Ways & Means, to Xavier Becerra, Janet Yellen, and Martin Walsh, Dep’t Sec’ys, 2 (Oct. 4, 2021), <https://www.aans.org/-/media/Files/AANS/Advocacy/PDFS/surprise-billing-regs-Neal-Brady-letter.ashx> 33

Ryan J. Rosso et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46856, Surprise Billing in Private Health Insurance: Overview of Federal Consumer Protections and Payment for Out-of-Network Services 2 (2021) <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R46856> [hereinafter “CRS Report”] .. 4, 5

S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945), *reprinted in* Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, 79th Cong. 1944-46 at 200, 201) 16

U.S. House Committees on Ways and Means, Energy and Commerce, and Education and Labor, *Protecting Patients from Surprise Medical Bills* (Dec. 21, 2020), <https://gop-waysandmeans.house.gov/protecting-patients-from-surprise-medical-bills/> 33, 34

U.S. Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions, *Congressional Committee Leaders Announce Surprise Billing Agreement* (Dec. 11, 2020), <https://www.help.senate.gov/ranking/newsroom/press/congressional-committee-leaders-announce-surprise-billing-agreement> 33
